notwithstanding the provisions of Section 22.9 hereof, seek injunctive relief without notice to you, 
in addition to any other relief that may be available for your breach of Section 15 or Section 16. 

16.7 The event of a breach of the provisions of Sections 15 or 16, Master Licensee is entitled to 
liquidated damages from you in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
(US$250,000). You expressly agree that this amount is not a penalty but a reasonable estimate of 
the damages that would result from any such breach. In the event that legal action becomes 
necessary for the enforcement of any of the provisions of Sections 15 or 16 of this Agreement or